### 502604638 12/17/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2651009

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
THOMAS SPITZER	12/13/2013
WOLFGANG SCHOENBERGER	12/04/2013

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KRONES AG	
Street Address:	BOEHMERWALDSTR. 5	
City:	NEUTRAUBLING	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	93073	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14105358

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)419-9440 Phone: 312-380-6504

Email: dgurfinkel@dennemeyer-law.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: DANIEL M. GURFINKEL

Address Line 1: 120 SOUTH LASALLE STREET, SUITE1400

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	30100-10197PT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL M. GURFINKEL
Signature:	/dmg/
Date:	12/17/2013
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 1

source=assignment for filing#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 031797 FRAME: 0096 OF \$40.00 1410535

#### <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

Serial No.: 14/105, 358 Filed: 12/13/2013

Thomas Spitzer and Wolfgang Schoenberger, (hereinafter the assignors), for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby assigns to Krones AG., an entity organized under the laws of Germany, having an address at Boehmerwaldstr. 5, 93073 Neutraubling, Germany (hereinafter the assignee), its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements disclosed in an application for Patent in the United States, titled Optimized Preform Feed, and in any and all other applications, both United States and foreign, which the assignors or assignee may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained on any of said applications and in any reissue or extension of such patents.

The assignors hereby authorize and request the U.S. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Patent to said assignee. The assignee authorizes its attorneys to enter the serial number and filing date of the application to this assignment prior to recordation.

The assignors warrant themselves to be the owners of the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements and to have the right to make this assignment, and further warrant that there are no outstanding prior assignments, licenses, or other encumbrances on the interest herein assigned.

For said considerations the assignors hereby agree, upon the request and at the expense of said assignee, its successors and assigns, to execute any and all divisional, continuation and substitute applications for said invention or improvements, and any necessary declaration, oath, or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Patent that may be granted upon said application, and any and all applications and other documents for Patent in foreign countries on said invention or improvements that said assignee, its successors, or assigns may deem necessary or expedient, and for the said considerations the assignors further agree, upon the request of said assignee, its successors, or assigns, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the assignor with said assignee, its successors, or assigns, in any proceedings or transactions involving such application or patents, including the preparation and execution of preliminary statements, giving and producing evidence, and performing any and all other acts necessary to obtain and enforce said Patent, both United States and foreign, and vest all rights therein hereby conveyed in the assignee, its successors, and assigns, whereby said patent will be held and enjoyed by the said assignee, its successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which said Patent will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made.

As an above named inventor, I hereby declare that:

I believe I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention (or claimed design) in the above-identified application for which this declaration is being submitted.

The application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, and am aware of the duty to disclose to the Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR §1.56.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

Date: 13.12.13

Date: 04.12. 2023

Thomas Spitzer/

Wolfgang Schoenberger

PATENT REEL: 031797 FRAME: 0097

**RECORDED: 12/17/2013**